



**United Nations
Environment
Programme**

Distr.
GENERAL

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/87/57
24 June 2021

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF
THE MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL
Eighty-seventh Meeting
Montreal, 28 June-2 July 2021¹

REPORT OF THE SUB-GROUP ON THE PRODUCTION SECTOR

Introduction

1. The Sub-group on the Production Sector held two virtual meetings on 15 and 21 June 2021. It consisted of the representatives of Armenia, Australia (facilitator), China, Paraguay, Suriname, Switzerland, the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the United States of America. Representatives of the World Bank were also present as observers.

Agenda item 1: Adoption of the agenda

2. The facilitator of the Sub-group welcomed the participants.

3. During the adoption of the agenda one member suggested agenda item 4 be deferred until the next in-person meeting of the Executive Committee. The Sub-group adopted the provisional agenda as set out in document UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/87/SGP/1 and agreed to defer consideration of agenda item 4 until the 88th meeting.

Agenda item 2: Organization of work

4. The Sub-group agreed to follow the organization of work proposed by the facilitator.

Agenda item 3: China HCFC production sector

(a) **Draft Agreement for stage II of the HCFC production phase-out management plan (decision 86/99(f))**

5. The representative of the Secretariat introduced document UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/87/SGP/2. The Executive Committee had approved, in principle, stage II of the HCFC production phase-out management plan (HPPMP) for China at the 86th meeting but no consensus had been reached at that meeting on the approval of the draft Agreement.

¹ Online meetings and an intersessional approval process will be held in June and July 2021 due to coronavirus disease (COVID-19)

6. The representative of Switzerland reported on bilateral discussions with the Government of China that had taken place intersessionally on a revised text for the draft Agreement, and suggested additional time be provided to continue those bilateral discussions.

7. Subsequently the representative of Switzerland introduced a joint proposal to add “*inter alia* monitoring and reporting” to paragraph 11 of the draft Agreement and withdraw the changes proposed to paragraph 10 at the 86th meeting. The Sub-group agreed to that change after replacing the words “*inter alia*” with “including,” and on the understanding that the revised paragraph 11 was not changing the underlying intention of that paragraph of the draft Agreement, which was to minimize the environmental and climate effects of the HPPMP, but rather to highlight the importance of monitoring and reporting.

8. The representative of the Secretariat also proposed a revision to the text of paragraph 4 of Appendix 5-A of the draft Agreement to align the text with the definition of production under the Montreal Protocol. The proposed changes were accepted following assurance by the Secretariat and the World Bank that the change in the text would not affect the application of the Agreement.

9. The Sub-group on the Production Sector recommended that the Executive Committee approve the draft Agreement for stage II of the HCFC production phase-out management plan (HPPMP) for China, as orally amended by the Sub-group on the Production Sector, as contained in Annex I to the present document.

(b) Final document on the investigation of HCFC feedstock application in China (decision 86/100)

10. The representative of the Secretariat introduced document UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/87/SGP/3. At the 86th meeting, the Sub-group had considered the investigation of HCFC feedstock applications for the period 2014 through 2018 but had not reached consensus on the proposed reporting of vertically integrated facilities that had changed their method of transporting HCFCs, or on the review of Article 7 data for the years 2014 to 2018.

11. It was pointed out, with respect to integrated facilities, that the practice was for newly established HCFC production lines for feedstock use to be verified once. The guidelines and the standard format for verification of HCFC production did not require verification when there was a change in the method of transport. However, the basis for such a one-time verification was that there was little risk of diversion when downstream transportation was secured by the use of pipes. There was less confidence in the integration of the facilities when HCFC was transported by another means and additional verification might be required. Currently, all integrated facilities in China were connected by pipes, which was also the most economically efficient way, and a change to some other method of transportation at the existing facilities was unlikely. However, facilities could stop from being vertically integrated through a pipe; and there was no current requirement for vertically integrated facilities to be connected by pipe. While the Government of China urged the use of such connections it was not a mandatory requirement.

12. Regarding sub-paragraph (b)(i) of the recommendation, it was agreed to request the Government of China, through the World Bank, to inform the Executive Committee if any of the HCFC production lines previously verified as being vertically integrated through a pipe to the downstream facility had changed its method of transporting some or all HCFCs to the downstream facility. Once the Executive Committee was made aware of such changes, it could then consider the need for further action, including the need for annual verification.

13. Regarding sub-paragraph (b)(ii), the Sub-Group could not come to consensus on requesting the World Bank to undertake further verifications of HCFC production lines that were previously verified as being integrated through a pipe to the downstream facility but had changed their method of transporting HCFC to the downstream facility. It was recognized that the aim was to ensure that the HCFCs produced

for feedstock use were being used within the same legal entity and not being sold or used elsewhere for non-feedstock purposes. There was a preference for the use of pipes where possible as they reduced the risk of feedstock being deviated to other uses; however, it was explained there could be situations where local regulations, or the layout of the production facilities, made their use very difficult or impossible.

14. Subsequently, a new paragraph was proposed by one member to replace the text of sub-paragraph (b)(ii). Following discussions, it was agreed the principal difficulty being faced was the lack of a definition of the meaning of “vertically integrated.” Accordingly, it was agreed in paragraph (d) the Sub-group would consider such a definition during its consideration of the draft guidelines and the standard format used for the verification of ODS production phase-out at the next meeting of the Executive Committee.

15. On that basis, one member requested the Secretariat to include relevant information on ways to better define vertical integration in the document to be presented to the 88th meeting so that Sub-group members could be well-prepared to discuss the matter at that meeting.

16. Regarding paragraph (c) requesting the World Bank to include all newly established HCFC production lines in its annual verifications, it was noted the World Bank had previously undertaken additional verifications on a case-by-case basis, but those independent verifications of production had been undertaken within the HPPMP, and limited funding was available for such verifications. The verifications foreseen by paragraph (c) could include additional responsibilities and costs that were beyond the scope of that original agreement. The representative of the Secretariat explained that as the HPPMP was progressively being implemented, and production facilities were shut down, fewer production lines would need to be verified and therefore the costs of any new verifications could be balanced against the overall reduction in the number of verifications. The Sub-group subsequently agreed that the Executive Committee consider whether any additional funding for such verifications would be required on a case-by-case basis.

17. The Sub-group also suggested that the original paragraph (e) of the recommendation be revised as no update was provided on the outcome of the review of HCFC production reported under Article 7 of the Montreal Protocol for 2014 and 2015 to the present meeting and that the update would instead be provided to the 88th meeting. Following a discussion where one member requested the update include a table comparing the original and revised data for the years 2013 to 2018, and to which there was no objection, the facilitator noted that this request would be reflected in the report of the meeting.

18. The Sub-group on the Production Sector recommended that the Executive Committee:

- (a) Take note of the final document on the investigation of HCFC feedstock applications in China for 2014 to 2018 submitted by the Government of China through the World Bank contained in document UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/87/SGP/3;
- (b) Request the Government of China, through the World Bank to inform the Executive Committee if any of the HCFC production lines previously verified as being vertically integrated through a pipe to the downstream facility had changed its method of transporting some or all HCFCs to the downstream facility;
- (c) Request the World Bank to include, in annual independent HCFC production verifications submitted under the HPPMP, all newly established HCFC production lines for feedstock use if they are verified as not being vertically integrated with their downstream production facility, noting that the Executive Committee could consider whether any additional funding for such verification would be required on a case-by-case basis;
- (d) That the Executive Committee will consider the definition of “vertically integrated facilities” in the context of its consideration of the draft guidelines and the standard format

used for the verification of ODS production phase-out (decision 86/97) at its 88th meeting;

- (e) Note that the Government of China would:
 - (i) Ensure that in its Article 7 data reporting starting in 2021, all HCFCs produced in a year would be reported as produced in that year, irrespective of when the HCFC was used, in line with the “Article 7 Data reporting instructions and guidelines” approved by the Parties to the Montreal Protocol in decision XXX/10;
 - (ii) Review the approach used to report production of HCFC-133a and CFC-113a under Article 7 of the Montreal Protocol to strengthen its data reporting and, through the World Bank, to report to the Executive Committee the outcomes of that review to the first meeting in 2022; and
- (f) Request the Government of China, through the World Bank, to provide the outcome of the Government’s review of HCFC production reported under Article 7 of the Montreal Protocol for 2014 and 2015 to the 88th meeting.

Agenda item 4: Draft guidelines and the standard format used for the verification of ODS production phase-out (decision 86/97)

19. Agenda item 4 was deferred to the 88th meeting as one member suggested that the discussion should be undertaken at a face-to-face meeting of the Executive Committee in the light of the changes introduced to the draft guidelines.

Agenda item 5: Draft HCFC production sector guidelines (decision 86/101)

20. The representative of the Secretariat introduced document UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/87/SGP/5 and recalled the history of the production sector guidelines. The guidelines were last discussed at the 81st meeting and the text was last revised at the 79th meeting. Currently the only bracketed text in the guidelines was in sub-paragraphs 4(e) and 4(k).

21. The facilitator noted the lack of progress in agreeing to the guidelines. She asked if they were still necessary and proposed to remove the item from the agenda of the Sub-group, however, a member requested that it continue to be included in the agenda.

22. In view of the time that had passed since the Sub-group had considered the matter, several delegations asked for an explanation of the bracketed text in sub-paragraph 4(e). One delegation asked for time to consult with its constituency before giving that explanation.

23. In response to a query about the bracketed text in sub-paragraph 4(k), the facilitator noted that the plants being referred to had received funding for the closure of their production of CFCs and had signed agreements that they would not receive any additional funding for the subsequent closure of HCFC production. However, the accelerated HCFC phase-out schedule, agreed to in 2007, had entailed the loss of some expected years of production for the plants. She confirmed that the plants were at least 10 years old, and would likely have been in production far longer than that.

24. Despite a useful airing of views on the issues, no agreement could be reached on the bracketed text, and the Sub-group would continue to discuss the agenda item when it had time. Due to a lack of time, the Sub-group deferred further consideration of the draft HCFC production sector guidelines to a future meeting.

Agenda item 6: Other matters

25. No other matters were raised.

Agenda item 7: Adoption of the report

26. The present report was reviewed by the facilitator and submitted to the Chair of the Executive Committee for transmission to the 87th meeting.

Agenda item 8: Closure

27. The meeting of the Sub-group on the Production Sector was closed at 13:00 Universal Time Coordinated (UTC) (9 a.m. Montreal time), on 21 June 2021.

Annex I

DRAFT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF CHINA AND THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF THE MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE REDUCTION IN PRODUCTION OF HYDROCHLOROFLUOROCARBONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STAGE II OF THE HYDROCHLOROFLUOROCARBON PRODUCTION SECTOR PHASE-OUT MANAGEMENT PLAN

1. This Agreement represents the understanding of the Government of China (the “Country”) and the Executive Committee with respect to the total phase-out of production of the hydrochlorofluorocarbons (HCFCs) for controlled uses, as set out in Appendix 1-A (“The Substances”), and the reduction in production of The Substances to a sustainable level of 8,292 ODP tonnes by 1 January 2026 in compliance with the Montreal Protocol schedule.

Framework agreement for total phase-out

2. The total compensation for the entire China HCFC production sector for phasing out HCFC production for controlled uses in accordance with the Montreal Protocol phase-out schedule shall not exceed US \$385 million, inclusive of all project costs, excluding agency support costs, with the allocation of payments beyond Stage II to be addressed in future stages.

3. The total amount of phase-out to be achieved under the HPPMP is 445,888 metric tonnes (mt), based on the verified 2010 ODS production data of: 310,000 mt of HCFC-22, 98,711 mt of HCFC-141b, 33,957 mt of HCFC-142b, 2,819 mt of HCFC-123 and 401 mt of HCFC-124.

4. Appendix 1-A to this Agreement establishes a starting point for aggregate reduction in HCFC production eligible for funding of 30,180 ODP tonnes (445,888 mt).

5. The Country agrees that funding for Stage II and beyond should be used to prioritize total permanent closure and dismantling of production lines.

6. The Country agrees:

- (a) To retire an additional 24 per cent of the production capacity that was established as of 2010 beyond the total tonnage of 445,888 mt as mentioned in paragraph 3 above (i.e., 552,901 mt) to take into account average utilization of HCFC production capacity;
- (b) That the 552,901 mt includes all production lines based on the list of HCFC production plants, as specified in the addendum to the HPPMP noted by the Executive Committee in its decision 74/55, namely: (i) those lines producing HCFCs solely for controlled uses that will be closed and dismantled; and (ii) other lines producing for both controlled uses and feedstock uses that will be retired as needed to achieve the target in paragraph 6(a); and
- (c) That the capacity closure and retirement strategies would be further defined, monitored and updated in future tranche implementation work plans and progress reports.

7. The Country agrees to ensure that any funds in the possession of the Foreign Environmental Cooperation Center/Ministry of Ecology and Environment (FECO/MEE) will return a reasonable rate of interest, and that any interest will be offset in future tranches with the reporting requirements of FECO/MEE and the World Bank pursuant to decision 70/20(c) on the reporting on disbursement.

8. The Country will not provide funding in Stage II or beyond for the production line which produced chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs) in Zhejiang Juhua Fluoro-chemical Co. Ltd. in 2010.

9. The Country agrees to ensure that any plant does not redirect any phased out HCFC production capacity for which compensation was provided toward feedstock, subject to a penalty to be specified in the Agreement for each stage of the HPPMP.

10. The Country agrees to coordinate with its stakeholders and authorities to make best efforts to manage HCFC production and associated by-product production in HCFC plants in accordance with best practices to minimize associated climate impacts. The budget and activities for such coordination will be included in the tranche implementation work plan and progress report.

11. The Country agrees to optimize the implementation of the HPPMP and its addendum, including associated monitoring and reporting, in order to minimize environmental and climate impacts as much as possible, including by giving priority to HCFC production closure to achieve the HCFC reduction targets set forth in Decision XIX/6 of the Nineteenth Meeting of the Parties to the Montreal Protocol.

12. The penalty is US \$1.10 per kg/year of production in excess of the level required in this Agreement. In addition, the Country agrees that any HCFC production plant that redirects any phased out HCFC production capacity for which compensation was provided to feedstock will be subject to the penalty to be specified in the Agreement of each stage of the HPPMP.

Stage II of the HPPMP

13. Stage II of the HPPMP for the Country is approved in principle at a total funding of US \$67 million to meet the 71.5 per cent reduction of the HCFC production baseline for compliance, inclusive of all project costs, excluding agency support costs, according to the payment schedule as specified in rows 2.1 to 3.3 of Appendix 2-A.

14. Stage II of the HPPMP will result in a sustained level of production of 8,292 ODP tonnes by 2026 (28.5 per cent of the baseline) in compliance with Montreal Protocol schedules.

15. The Country agrees to meet the annual production limits for The Substances set out in row 1.2 (“Maximum Allowable Total Production of Annex C, Group I, the Substances”) of Appendix 2-A (“The Targets, and Funding”) to this Agreement, as well as in the reduction schedule for all substances mentioned in row 1.1 of Appendix 2-A.

16. Subject to compliance by the Country with its obligations set out in this Agreement, the Executive Committee agrees, in principle, to provide the funding set out in row 3.1 of Appendix 2-A (“The Targets, and Funding”) to the Country at the Executive Committee meetings specified in Appendix 3-A (“Funding Approval Schedule”).

17. The Country accepts that, by its acceptance of this Agreement and fulfilment by the Executive Committee of its funding obligations for stage II described in paragraph 16 above, it is precluded from applying for or receiving further funding from the Multilateral Fund in respect to any production of each of the substances that exceeds the levels defined in rows 4.1.3, 4.2.3, 4.3.3, 4.4.3 and 4.5.3 of Appendix 2-A.

18. The Country agrees to implement this Agreement in accordance with stage II of the HPPMP submitted, and as modified by this Agreement with respect to funding levels and other conditions of approval specified in decision 86/99 of the Executive Committee, the addendum to the HPPMP, and the application of the flexibility clause as specified in paragraph 20 below as informed or requested in annual implementation work plans and progress reports. In accordance with sub-paragraph 19(b), the Country will accept independent verification of the achievement of the annual production limits set out in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A. The aforementioned verification will be commissioned by the lead implementing agency.

19. The Executive Committee will not provide the funding in accordance with the Funding Approval Schedule unless the Country satisfies the following conditions at least twelve weeks in advance of the applicable Executive Committee meeting set out in the Funding Approval Schedule:

- (a) The Country has met the targets set out in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A for all relevant years. Relevant years are all years covered by the Agreement including the year in which this Agreement was approved;
- (b) The achievement of these targets has been independently verified and the verification report will be submitted to the Secretariat at least eight weeks in advance to the Secretariat of the relevant Executive Committee meeting, unless the Executive Committee decides that such verification is not required;
- (c) The Country has submitted: annual implementation reports in the format in Appendix 4-A (“Format of Implementation Reports and Plans”) covering each previous calendar year and confirming that the conditions set out in paragraphs 6 to 12 of this Agreement have been met where applicable; has achieved a significant level of implementation of activities initiated with previously approved tranches; and the rate of disbursement of funding available from the previously approved tranche exceeded 20 per cent; and
- (d) The Country has submitted an annual implementation plan in the format in Appendix 4-A covering each calendar year up to and including the year for which the funding schedule foresees the submission of the next tranche or, in case of the final tranche, until completion of all activities foreseen.

20. The Executive Committee agrees that the Country may have the flexibility to reallocate the approved funds, or part of the funds, according to the evolving circumstances to achieve the smoothest reduction of production and phase-out of The Substances specified in Appendix 1-A:

- (a) Reallocations categorized as major changes must be documented in advance in an annual implementation plan as described in sub-paragraph 19(d) above and approved by the Executive Committee. The documentation can also be provided as part of a revision to an existing annual implementation plan, to be submitted twelve weeks prior to any meeting of the Executive Committee. Major changes would relate to:
 - (i) Issues potentially concerning the rules and policies of the Multilateral Fund;
 - (ii) Modifications to any clause in this Agreement;
 - (iii) Provision of funding for programmes or activities not included in the current endorsed annual implementation plan involving costs exceeding 30 per cent of the total cost of the previously approved tranche;
 - (iv) Removal of activities in the annual implementation plan involving costs exceeding 30 per cent of the total cost of the previously approved tranche;
- (b) Reallocations not categorized as major changes may be incorporated in the approved annual implementation plan being implemented at that time, and reported to the Executive Committee in the subsequent annual implementation report; and
- (c) Any funds remaining from Stage II of the HPPMP will be returned to the Multilateral Fund upon completion of the last tranche foreseen under this Agreement with the understanding

that the funds returned would not be deducted from the maximum level of funding for the overall phase-out.

21. The Country will ensure that it conducts accurate monitoring of its activities under this Agreement. The institutions set out in Appendix 5-A (“Monitoring Institutions and Roles”) will monitor and report on implementation of the activities in the previous annual implementation plans in accordance with their roles and responsibilities set out in Appendix 5-A. This monitoring will also be subject to independent verification as described in paragraph 19(b) above.

22. The Country agrees to assume overall responsibility for the management and implementation of this Agreement and of all activities undertaken by it or on its behalf to fulfil the obligations under this Agreement. The World Bank has agreed to be the lead and sole implementing agency (the “Lead IA”) in respect of the Country’s activities under this Agreement. The Country agrees to evaluations, which may be carried out under the monitoring and evaluation work programmes of the Multilateral Fund or under the evaluation programme of the Lead IA.

23. The Lead IA will be responsible for ensuring coordinated planning, implementation and reporting of all activities under this Agreement, including but not limited to independent verification as per sub-paragraph 19(b) above. The Executive Committee agrees, in principle, to provide the Lead IA with the agency support costs set out in row 2.2 of Appendix 2-A.

24. Should the Country, for any reason, not meet the targets for the phase-out of The Substances set out in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A or otherwise not comply with this Agreement, the Country agrees that it will not be entitled to the funding in accordance with the Funding Approval Schedule. At the discretion of the Executive Committee, funding will be reinstated according to a revised Funding Approval Schedule determined by the Executive Committee after the Country has demonstrated that it has satisfied all of its obligations that should have been met prior to receipt of the next tranche of funding under the Funding Approval Schedule. The Country acknowledges that the Executive Committee may reduce the amount of the funding by the amount set out in Appendix 7-A (Reductions in Funding for Failure to Comply for Stage II) in respect of each kilogram of reduction in production not achieved in any one year and, in respect of any redirection of phased-out HCFC production capacity for which compensation was provided to feedstock uses by the HCFC production plant, as indicated in the addendum to the HPPMP. The Executive Committee will discuss each specific case in which the Country did not comply with this Agreement, and take related decisions. Once these decisions have been taken, this specific case will not be an impediment to receiving future tranches, as per paragraph 16 above.

25. Funding under this Agreement will not be modified on the basis of any future Executive Committee decision that may affect the funding of any other HCFC production sector projects.

26. The Country will comply with any reasonable request of the Executive Committee or the Lead IA to facilitate implementation of this Agreement. In particular, it will provide the Lead IA with access to the information necessary to verify compliance with this Agreement.

27. Stage II of the reduction in production of HCFCs and the associated Agreement will be completed at the end of the year following the last year for which a maximum allowable total production level has been specified in Appendix 2-A. At that time, should there still be outstanding activities foreseen in the Plan and its subsequent revisions as per paragraphs 19(d) and 20 above, the completion will be delayed until the end of the year following the implementation of the remaining activities. The reporting requirements as per sub-paragraphs 1(a), 1(b), 1(d), and 1(e) of Appendix 4-A will continue until the time of completion of Stage II, unless otherwise specified by the Executive Committee.

28. All of the conditions set out in this Agreement are undertaken solely within the context of the Montreal Protocol and as specified in this Agreement and the Addendum to the HPPMP. All terms used in

this Agreement have the meaning ascribed to them in the Montreal Protocol unless otherwise defined herein.

APPENDICES

APPENDIX 1-A: THE SUBSTANCES

Substance	Annex	Group	Starting point (2010) for aggregate reductions in production (ODP tonnes)
HCFC-22	C	I	17,050
HCFC-141b	C	I	10,858
HCFC-142b	C	I	2,207
HCFC-123	C	I	56
HCFC-124	C	I	9
Total			30,180

APPENDIX 2-A: THE TARGETS, AND FUNDING FOR STAGE II OF THE AGREEMENT

Row	Particulars	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	Total
1.1	Montreal Protocol reduction schedule of Annex C, Group I substances (ODP tonnes)	26,210	26,210	18,929	18,929	18,929	18,929	18,929	9,465	9,465	n/a
1.2	Maximum allowable total production of Annex C, Group I substances (ODP tonnes)	22,742	22,742	18,929	18,929	18,929	12,982	12,982	9,465	8,292	n/a
2.1	Lead IA (World Bank) agreed funding (US \$million)	23,000*	0	0	0	22,000	0	22,000	0	0	67,000
2.2	Support costs for Lead IA (US \$million)	1,288*	0	0	0	1,232	0	1,232	0	0	3,752
3.1	Total agreed funding (US \$million)	23,000*	0	0	0	22,000	0	22,000	0	0	67,000
3.2	Total support costs (US \$million)	1,288*	0	0	0	1,232	0	1,232	0	0	3,752
3.3	Total agreed costs (US \$million)	24,288*	0	0	0	23,232	0	23,232	0	0	70,752
4.1.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-22 agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes)										7,137.36 ²
4.1.2	Phase-out of HCFC-22 to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes)										1,878.91
4.1.3	Remaining eligible production for HCFC-22 (ODP tonnes)										8,033.74
4.2.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-141b agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes)										7,194.01 ³
4.2.2	Phase-out of HCFC-141b to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes)										3,663.99
4.2.3	Remaining eligible production for HCFC-141b (ODP tonnes)										0.00
4.3.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-142b agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes)										1,743.69 ⁴
4.3.2	Phase-out of HCFC-142b to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes)										245.12
4.3.3	Remaining eligible production for HCFC-142b (ODP tonnes)										218.40
4.4.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-123 agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes)										21.62
4.4.2	Phase-out of HCFC-123 to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes)										0.00
4.4.3	Remaining eligible production for HCFC-123 (ODP tonnes)										34.76
4.5.1	Total phase-out of HCFC-124 agreed to be achieved under this Agreement (ODP tonnes)										3.32
4.5.2	Phase-out of HCFC-124 to be achieved in previously approved projects (ODP tonnes)										0.00
4.5.3	Remaining eligible production for HCFC-124 (ODP tonnes)										5.50

* The sum of US \$23,000,000, plus agency support costs of US \$1,288,000 for the World Bank was approved at the 81st meeting to reduce HCFC production by 1,188 ODP tonnes as well as for meeting the conditions set out in decision 81/71.

² Including 85.75 ODP adjustments from EIA capacity and quota reduction for feedstock producers.

³ Including adjustments from production rights assigned to HCFC-141b producers.

⁴ Including adjustments from EIA capacity.

APPENDIX 3-A: FUNDING APPROVAL SCHEDULE FOR STAGE II

1. Funding for the 2023-2024 and 2025-2026 work plans will be considered for approval at the last meeting of the Executive Committee in 2022 and 2024, respectively, except for the funding tranche for 2018 which has already been approved (decision 81/71).
2. For only those tranches submitted to and approved at the first meeting of the year, funding will be transferred to the Lead IA in full upon approval of the work plan and not more than 30 per cent of this amount could be released to the Country before the approval by the Executive Committee of the verification report of the previous year's production.
3. A final verification report for Stage II will be submitted in 2027 to verify 2026 production. The last tranche of Stage II will be transferred to the Lead IA in full in 2024 upon approval by the Executive Committee.

APPENDIX 4-A: FORMAT OF IMPLEMENTATION REPORTS AND PLANS FOR STAGE II

1. The submission of the Implementation Report and Plan for each tranche request will consist of five parts:
 - (a) A narrative report, with data provided by calendar year, regarding the progress since the year prior to the previous report, reflecting the situation of the Country in regard to phase out of the Substances, how the different activities contribute to it, and how they relate to each other. The report should include ODS phase-out as a direct result of the implementation of activities, by substance, to allow the Secretariat to provide the Executive Committee with information on the resulting change in climate relevant emissions. It will address how the conditions of approval in decision 69/28(e) (paragraphs 4-12 of this Agreement), decision 81/71 and decision 86/99 have been addressed, the actions/activities taken to achieve these conditions and their budgets both in the plan and the progress report. It will identify any redirection of phased-out production capacity for which compensation was provided, as specified in paragraph 3 of the Agreement to production for feedstock use by plant and by plant line where applicable. The report and plan will indicate what capacities are closed and dismantled and the target for the next year. Controlled and feedstock production by plant line, if applicable, should be provided. The report should further highlight successes, experiences, and challenges related to the different activities included in the plan, reflecting any changes in the circumstances in the Country, and providing other relevant information. The report should also include information on and justification for any changes vis-à-vis the previously submitted annual implementation plan(s), such as delays, uses of the flexibility for reallocation of funds during implementation of a tranche, as provided for in paragraph 20 of this Agreement, or other changes. The narrative report will cover all relevant years specified in sub-paragraph 19(a) of this Agreement and may, in addition, also include information on activities in the current year;
 - (b) A verification report on the results of the HPPMP and the production of the substances listed in Appendix 1-A, as per sub-paragraph 19(b) of this Agreement. Unless otherwise decided by the Executive Committee, such a verification shall be provided together with each tranche request and, as specified in sub-paragraph 19(a) of this Agreement, will provide verification of production for all relevant years for which a verification report has not yet been noted by the Executive Committee;

- (c) A written description of the activities to be undertaken up to and including the year of the planned submission of the next tranche request, highlighting the interdependence of the activities, and taking into account experience gained and progress achieved in the implementation of earlier tranches; the data in the plan will be provided by calendar year. The description should also include a reference to the overall plan and progress achieved, as well as any possible changes to the overall plan that are foreseen. The description should cover the years specified in sub-paragraph 19(d) of this Agreement. The description should also specify and explain in detail such changes to the overall plan. This description of future activities may be submitted as a part of the same document as the narrative report under sub-paragraph (a) above;
- (d) A set of quantitative information for all annual implementation reports and annual implementation plans is to be submitted through an online database; and
- (e) An executive summary of around five paragraphs is to be submitted in order to summarize the information required by sub-paragraphs (a) to (c) above.

APPENDIX 5-A: MONITORING INSTITUTIONS AND ROLES FOR STAGE II

1. The overall monitoring will be the responsibility of the Department of Atmospheric Environment/Ministry of Ecology and Environment and acts as the National Ozone Unit (NOU).
2. The NOU will be responsible for reporting and shall submit, through the relevant authority, the following reports in a timely manner:
 - (a) Annual reports on production of each substance set out in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A for controlled and feedstock uses to be submitted to the Ozone Secretariat;
 - (b) Annual reports on progress in implementation of the country programme, to be submitted to the Executive Committee.
3. The Project Management Unit (PMU/FECO), in close coordination with the NOU, will be responsible to monitor the production data provided by HCFC producers; the establishment of new HCFC production lines; sales and consumption of HCFCs as raw materials for production of other chemicals and as controlled use. The PMU/FECO will also monitor the activities implemented to meet the conditions in paragraph 10 of this Agreement and the compliance with environmental regulations related to the dismantling and disposal of production facilities. The PMU will submit project-related reports to the Lead IA, including detailed reports on the activities undertaken by the PMU and the associated expenditures, in line with decision 81/46.
4. The Lead IA will carry out independent annual verifications at all HCFC producers for which tonnage was included in paragraph 3 of the Agreement. Annual HCFC production will be verified by following the Executive Committee's Guidelines and Standard Format for Verification of ODS Production Phase-out and using the Montreal Protocol's definition of production. The verification reports will be submitted to the Executive Committee in accordance with paragraph 19 of this Agreement.

APPENDIX 6-A: ROLE OF THE LEAD IMPLEMENTING AGENCY FOR STAGE II

1. The Lead IA will be responsible for the overall supervision of the implementation of the stage II of the reduction in production of HCFCs under this Agreement. The Lead IA supervision will include at least the following:

- (a) Ensuring performance and financial verification in accordance with this Agreement and with its specific internal procedures and requirements as set out in the Country's HPPMP and the addendum;
- (b) Assisting the Country in preparation of the implementation plans and subsequent reports as per Appendix 4-A;
- (c) Providing independent verification to the Executive Committee that the targets have been met and associated annual activities have been completed as indicated in the implementation plan consistent with Appendix 4-A;
- (d) Ensuring that the experiences and progress is reflected in updates of the overall plan and in future annual implementation plans, consistent with sub-paragraphs 1(c) and 1(d) of Appendix 4-A;
- (e) Fulfilling the reporting requirements for the annual implementation reports, annual implementation plans and the overall plans, as specified in Appendix 4-A, for submission to the Executive Committee;
- (f) Ensuring that appropriate independent technical experts carry out the technical reviews;
- (g) Carrying out required supervision missions;
- (h) Tracking implementation and use of funds to ensure that they are consistent with all the Lead IA policies and procedures, including safeguard policies, as well as Executive Committee policies and procedures and provisions of this Agreement;
- (i) Ensuring the presence of an operating mechanism to allow effective, transparent implementation of the implementation plan and accurate data reporting;
- (j) In case of reductions in funding for failure to comply in accordance with paragraph 1 of this Agreement, to determine, in consultation with the Country, the allocation of the reductions to the different budget items and to the agency support cost of the Lead IA;
- (k) Ensuring that disbursements made to the Country are based on the use of the indicators; and
- (l) Providing assistance with policy, management and technical support when required.

2. After consultation with the Country and taking into account any views expressed, the Lead IA will select and mandate an independent entity to carry out the verification of the results and the production of the substances mentioned in Appendix 1-A, as per sub-paragraph 19(b) of this Agreement and sub-paragraph 1(b) of Appendix 4-A.

APPENDIX 7-A: REDUCTIONS IN FUNDING FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY FOR STAGE II

1. In accordance with paragraphs 12 and 24 of this Agreement, the amount of funding provided may be reduced by US \$1.10 per kg/year of production beyond the level defined in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A for each year from future funding tranches in which the target specified in row 1.2 of Appendix 2-A has not been met.

2. If any independent annual verification, as stipulated in paragraph 3 of Appendix 5-A to this Agreement, reveals that the phased out HCFC production capacity for which compensation was provided,

as specified in paragraph 3 of the Agreement, in any HCFC production plant is redirected to feedstock uses in a given year, the amount of funding may be reduced by US \$0.15 per kg/year of redirected production from future funding.
